UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SELF-ORGANIZING NETWORK TECHNIQUE
FOR RESOURCE ALLOCATION AND
MOBILITY MANAGEMENT IN LTE
FEMTOCELL NETWORK

LABEEB MOHSIN ABDULLAH

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

October 2015



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. Itis original and is the results of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree

or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that 1 have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student : Labeeb Mohsin Abullah

Student 1.D. No. E 2011900143

Programme 3 PhD

Faculty H Electrical Engineering

Thesis Title g Self-Organizing Network Technique for Resource

Allocation and Mobility Management in LTE
Femtocell Network

Signature of Student

Date : October 2015

iil



ABSTRACT

Ubiquitous mobile communication requires increased capacity and appropriate quality
of services for real time applications. To meet these demands, the 4" generation LTE
mobile network operators has deployed femtocell access points next to the
conventional base station structure. This deployment will extensively enhance
capacity and service coverage for the customers. However, the presence of femtocell
generates new challenges. In this thesis, the issues of concern include assigning the
limited resources of Physical Cell Identity (PCI) for the high number of deployed
femtocells, to ensure network collision and confusion free after deploying the PCI,
determine the exact geographic location of femtocell, and identifying the learning
parameters for the optimized self-organizing handover process for LTE femtocell-
based networks. The commonality between the aforementioned issues of concern is
the adoption of Self-Organizing Network (SON) technology concept as the basis for
the proposed solutions for the above-mentioned challenges. MATLAB and Vienna
LTE simulators were used to conduct the experiments for the proposed algorithms,
approaches and schemes and also used to verify the results. Essentially, three
experiments were conducted using Matlab; the first is to allocate PCI resources and to
configure conflict free network. The first experiment was conducted by applying two
approaches i) graph colouring algorithm, ii) DLS scheme. The second experiment was
to determine the femtocell location by using DSL scheme as well. The third
experiment was conducted using Vienna LTE simulator to evaluate the performance
of the proposed optimized handover mechanism and reducing redundant handover by
applying the most appropriate self-learning handover parameters. The result shows
that the proposed SON-based mechanism for resource allocation and mobility
management in LTE femtocell network has improved the overall network
performance in terms of free network conflict, PCI reassignment reduction, capability
to locate the geographic location of femtocell, higher throughput, reduced handover
failure rate and the unnecessary handover.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LIST OF TALBES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
12

1.4
L5

Research Background

Problem Statement

1.2.1 Physical Cell ID (PCI) and Handover

1.2.2  Exact Geographic Location for LTE-Femtocell

1.2.3 Handover Parameters Optimization and Learning Parameters
1.2.4 Research Objectives

Scope and Limitation

1.3.1 Scope and Limitation of PCI Configuration and R

1.3.2  Scope and Limitation of Femtocell Geo-location

1.3.3 Scope and Limitation for Handover Parameter Optimization
Significance of the Study

Thesis layout

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22

Introduction

General SON Concept

2.2.1 SON Configuration Concept for PCI Assignment and
Reconfiguration

vi

Xi
xii

Xv



23
2.4

25

222
223
224
225
226
227

Physical Cell Identity (PCI) and Self-configuration

Solving the PCIs Assignment and Conflict Problems

LTE-standard approach
Centralized and Distributed Schemes
Cross-Tier Interference and Co-Tier Interference

PCI Collision and Confusion Freeness and Assignment

Defining the Femtocell Geo-location

Handover in Multi-tier Environment

241
242

2.4.3 Handover Decision Algorithms for Femtocell Environment

244

Handover Scenarios between Tiers

Challenges and Issues in Handover Management

Comparing Various Handover Decision Processes

Summary

CHATPER THREE: THEORETICAL BACKGROUND

31
32
33
34

35
3.6
37
38

3.9

Introduction

Network Architecture
SON Architecture

LTE Handover Procedure

3.4.1
342
343

UE Measurements and Decision
Handover Decision

Admission Control

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)

Self- Optimization Tasks

Self-Optimization Interactions
PCI Assignment in LTE

381
382

Primary Synchronization Signal (PSS)
Secondary Synchronization Signal (SSS)

Digital Subscriber Line (DSL)

391
392
393
394

Types of DSL

DSL Devices

DSL Main Component
Modulation Technologies

12

16
18
21
21
25
28
30
31
32
53
55

57

57
57
61
63
65
68
69
7
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
83



