UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SELF-ORGANIZING NETWORK TECHNIQUE FOR RESOURCE ALLOCATION AND MOBILITY MANAGEMENT IN LTE FEMTOCELL NETWORK

LABEEB MOHSIN ABDULLAH

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

October 2015

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Labeeb Mohsin Abullah
Student I.D. No.	:	2011900143
Programme	:	PhD
Faculty	:	Electrical Engineering
Thesis Title	ĩ	Self-Organizing Network Technique for Resource
		Allocation and Mobility Management in LTE
		Femtocell Network
Signature of Student	:	
Date	:	October 2015

ABSTRACT

Ubiquitous mobile communication requires increased capacity and appropriate quality of services for real time applications. To meet these demands, the 4th generation LTE mobile network operators has deployed femtocell access points next to the conventional base station structure. This deployment will extensively enhance capacity and service coverage for the customers. However, the presence of femtocell generates new challenges. In this thesis, the issues of concern include assigning the limited resources of Physical Cell Identity (PCI) for the high number of deployed femtocells, to ensure network collision and confusion free after deploying the PCI, determine the exact geographic location of femtocell, and identifying the learning parameters for the optimized self-organizing handover process for LTE femtocellbased networks. The commonality between the aforementioned issues of concern is the adoption of Self-Organizing Network (SON) technology concept as the basis for the proposed solutions for the above-mentioned challenges. MATLAB and Vienna LTE simulators were used to conduct the experiments for the proposed algorithms, approaches and schemes and also used to verify the results. Essentially, three experiments were conducted using Matlab; the first is to allocate PCI resources and to configure conflict free network. The first experiment was conducted by applying two approaches i) graph colouring algorithm, ii) DLS scheme. The second experiment was to determine the femtocell location by using DSL scheme as well. The third experiment was conducted using Vienna LTE simulator to evaluate the performance of the proposed optimized handover mechanism and reducing redundant handover by applying the most appropriate self-learning handover parameters. The result shows that the proposed SON-based mechanism for resource allocation and mobility management in LTE femtocell network has improved the overall network performance in terms of free network conflict, PCI reassignment reduction, capability to locate the geographic location of femtocell, higher throughput, reduced handover failure rate and the unnecessary handover.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	v
LIST OF TALBES	xi
LIST OF FIGURES	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xv

PTER (ONE: INTRODUCTION	1	
Research Background			
.2 Problem Statement			
1.2.1	Physical Cell ID (PCI) and Handover	3	
1.2.2	Exact Geographic Location for LTE-Femtocell	5	
1.2.3	Handover Parameters Optimization and Learning Parameters	5	
1.2.4	Research Objectives	6	
1.3 Scope and Limitation			
1.3.1	Scope and Limitation of PCI Configuration and Reassignment	7	
1.3.2	Scope and Limitation of Femtocell Geo-location	8	
1.3.3	Scope and Limitation for Handover Parameter Optimization	8	
Significance of the Study			
Thesis layout			
PTER 1	WO: LITERATURE REVIEW	11	
Introd	uction	11	
Gener	al SON Concept	11	
2.2.1	SON Configuration Concept for PCI Assignment and		
	Reconfiguration	12	
	Resear Proble 1.2.1 1.2.2 1.2.3 1.2.4 Scope 1.3.1 1.3.2 1.3.3 Signifi Thesis PTER 1 Introd Genera	Problem Statement 1.2.1 Physical Cell ID (PCI) and Handover 1.2.2 Exact Geographic Location for LTE-Femtocell 1.2.3 Handover Parameters Optimization and Learning Parameters 1.2.4 Research Objectives Scope and Limitation 1.3.1 Scope and Limitation of PCI Configuration and Reassignment 1.3.2 Scope and Limitation of Femtocell Geo-location 1.3.3 Scope and Limitation for Handover Parameter Optimization Significance of the Study Thesis layout PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW Introduction General SON Concept 2.2.1 SON Configuration Concept for PCI Assignment and	

	2.2.2	Physical Cell Identity (PCI) and Self-configuration	12		
	2.2.3	Solving the PCIs Assignment and Conflict Problems	15		
	2.2.4	LTE-standard approach	16		
	2.2.5	Centralized and Distributed Schemes	18		
	2.2.6	Cross-Tier Interference and Co-Tier Interference	21		
	2.2.7	PCI Collision and Confusion Freeness and Assignment	21		
2.3	Defini	fining the Femtocell Geo-location			
2.4	Handover in Multi-tier Environment				
	2.4.1	Handover Scenarios between Tiers	30		
	2.4.2	Challenges and Issues in Handover Management	31		
	2.4.3	Handover Decision Algorithms for Femtocell Environment	32		
	2.4.4	Comparing Various Handover Decision Processes	53		
2.5	Summ	ary	55		
CHAT	FPER 1	THREE: THEORETICAL BACKGROUND	57		
3.1	Introd	uction	57		
3.2	Netwo	vork Architecture			
3.3	SON A	Architecture			
3.4	LTE Handover Procedure				
	3.4.1	UE Measurements and Decision	65		
	3.4.2	Handover Decision	68		
	3.4.3	Admission Control	69		
3.5	Key P	erformance Indicators (KPIs)	71		
3.6	Self- (Optimization Tasks	73		
3.7	Self-C	ptimization Interactions	74		
3.8	PCI A	ssignment in LTE	75		
	3.8.1	Primary Synchronization Signal (PSS)	76		
	3.8.2	Secondary Synchronization Signal (SSS)	77		
3.9	Digita	I Subscriber Line (DSL)	78		
	3.9.1	Types of DSL	79		
	3.9.2	DSL Devices	80		
	3.9.3	DSL Main Component	81		
	3.9.4	Modulation Technologies	83		